

VNV Global appoints Björn von Sivers as Senior Investment Director and CFO

VNV Global AB (publ) ("VNV Global" or the "Company") today announces that Björn von Sivers has been appointed Senior Investment Director and CFO of VNV Global, effective from December 1, 2023. The Company's current CFO Nadja Borisova will leave her role as CFO of VNV Global effective November 30, 2023 but remain an advisor to the Company during a transition period.

Björn von Sivers joined VNV Global in 2012 and has since held a dynamic interdepartmental role and worked closely with all teams at the Company. Most recently he has served as Investment Manager and Head of Investor Relations, focusing on new and existing investments as well as being the Company's main IR contact together with CEO Per Brilioth. Björn has also led the development of VNV Global's current valuation framework and heads the Company's quarterly portfolio fair value assessment which is the foundation for the Company's financial reporting. Björn has been a member of VNV Global's Management team since 2020. Björn holds a BSc in Economics from Lund University and a MSc in Finance from University of Edinburgh Business School.

VNV Global's CEO Per Brilioth comments:

"Welcome Björn as VNV Global's Senior Investment Director and new CFO! Björn has worked across a broad set of duties over the past decade at VNV Global. In addition to being a key member of the investment team, Björn is responsible for putting together our balance sheet by leading the quarterly valuation work. With his broad skillset and knowhow, I am confident Björn will assume the whole range of CFO duties in a splendid fashion.

I also want to thank Nadja with all my heart for her many years of hard and dedicated work as well as her commitment to VNV's success and the valuable support she has provided to our portfolio companies. I look forward to continued cooperation in her new role as advisor."

Björn von Sivers comments:

"Having spent more than a decade at VNV and having played a small part in the Company's transformation and development over the years, I am honored by the opportunity to continue to support the VNV team, our portfolio companies, and our shareholders in this new role. I am truly excited about our investment portfolio and its long-term potential, and I look forward to continuing contributing in our efforts to create value for our shareholders."

Nadja Borisova comments:

"I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to the entire VNV team and Board for the



incredible journey we made together. It has been an honor to serve as CFO and to have contributed to VNV's success in its growth and transformation into a vehicle investing in global tech companies."

For further information please contact:

Per Brilioth, CEO Telephone: +46 8 545 015 50

About Us

VNV Global brings together patient capital and network effect businesses to achieve the scale that drives profitability over the long term. We are opportunistic investors in business models that build strong moats. The common shares of VNV Global are listed on Nasdaq Stockholm, Mid Cap segment, with the ticker VNV. For more information on VNV Global, visit www.vnv.global.

Attachments

VNV Global appoints Björn von Sivers as Senior Investment Director and CFO